

**FILE COPY**

No. 12-1473

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

DO NOT REMOVE  
FILE COPY

<b>FILED</b>
JAN 23 2013
RORY L. PERRY II, CLERK SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

GARY E. HAMMONS, CLAIMANT,

PETITIONER,

v.

BOR APPEAL NO.: 2046457

JCN: 2004030436

DOI: 01/05/2004

A & R TRANSPORT, INC., EMPLOYER,

and

WEST VIRGINIA OFFICES OF INSURANCE  
COMMISSIONER IN ITS CAPACITY AS  
ADMINISTRATOR OF THE WORKERS'  
COMPENSATION OLD FUND, STATUTORY PARTY,

RESPONDENTS.

*Response*

---

BRIEF OF OLD FUND IN OPPOSITION TO APPEAL AND  
IN SUPPORT OF BOARD OF REVIEW FINAL ORDER

---

DAVID L. STUART, WV Bar #3642  
WV Workers' Compensation Litigation Division  
P. O. Box 4318  
Charleston, WV 25364  
(304) 558-0708

Attorney for Old Fund

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page No.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
A. Procedural History of Claim Issue in Litigation .....	1
B. Statement of Facts .....	2
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT .....	10
A. Standard of Review .....	10
B. Discussion .....	13
1. THE DECISION OF THE OOJ WAS PROPERLY AND CORRECTLY REVIEWED BY THE BOR AND THE FINAL ORDER OF THE BOR IS CORRECT. ....	13
a. <u>The claimant's request to modify, adjust or reopen                his claim for indemnity benefits was time barred</u> .....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page No</u>
<u>Appalachian Power Co. v. State Tax Department of West Virginia</u> , 195 W.Va. 573, 466 S.E.2d 424 (1995) .....	11
<u>Baker v. State Workmen's Compensation Commissioner</u> , 164 W.Va. 389, 263 S.E.2d 883 (1980) .....	19
<u>Bowers v. WVOIC</u> , 224 W.Va. 398, 686 S.E.2d 49 (2009) .....	passim
<u>Bowman v. Workers' Comp. Comm'r</u> , 150 W.Va. 592, 148 S.E.2d 708 (1966) .....	9, 17
<u>Buzzard v. West Virginia Office of Ins. Comm'r</u> , No. 101433, (W. Va. Supreme Court, March 29, 2012) (Memorandum Decision) .....	18
<u>Davies v. West Virginia Office of Ins. Com'r.</u> , 227 W.Va. 330, 708 S.E.2d 524 (2011) .....	11
<u>Fenton Art Glass Company v. West Virginia Office of the Insurance Commissioner</u> , 222 W.Va. 420, 664 S.E.2d 761 (2008) .....	12
<u>Fisher v. WVOIC</u> , No. 11-0031, (W. Va. Supreme Court, July 6, 2012) (Memorandum Decision) .....	18
<u>Fox v. WVOIC</u> , No. 100806, (W. Va. Supreme Court, July 21, 2011) (Memorandum Decision) .....	19
<u>Hale v. West Virginia Office of Ins. Com'r</u> , 228 W.Va. 781, 724 S.E.2d 752 (2012) .....	11
<u>Hardy v. Richardson</u> , 198 W.Va. 11, 479 S.E.2d 310 (1996) .....	19
<u>Kuhns v. West Virginia Office of Insurance Commissioner</u> , No. 11-0026, (W. Va. Supreme Court, July 26, 2012) (Memorandum Decision) .....	18
<u>Lewis v. West Virginia Office of Insurance Comm'r</u> , Nos. 11-1689 and 11-1722 (W. Va. Supreme Court, November 16, 2012) (Memorandum Decision) .....	18
<u>Lovas v. Consolidation Coal Company</u> , 222 W.Va. 91, 662 S.E.2d 645 (2008) .....	10, 11

Lovas v. West Virginia Office of Insurance Commissioner,  
No. 11-0288, (W. Va. Supreme Court, September 14, 2012) (Memorandum Decision).... 18

Pugh v. Workers' Compensation Commissioner,  
188 W.Va. 141, 424 S.E.2d 759 (1992).....9, 14, 16

Puher v. WVOIC,  
No. 101483 (W. Va. Supreme Court, March 26, 2012) (Memorandum Decision) ..... 18

Simpson v. West Virginia Office of Ins. Com'r.,  
223 W.Va. 495, 678 S.E.2d 1, 10 (2009)..... 11

Speights v. WVOIC,  
No. 101173 (W. Va. Supreme Court, Nov. 10, 2011) (Memorandum Decision) ..... 18

Stover v. WVOIC,  
No. 11-0097 (W. Va. Supreme Court, Dec., 2011) (Memorandum Decision) ..... 18

Wampler Foods, Inc. v. Workers' Compensation Division,  
216 W.Va. 129, 602 S.E.2d 805 (2004)..... 13

Wilkinson v. West Virginia Office Insurance Commission,  
222 W.Va. 394, 664 S.E.2d 735 (2008)..... 11

**Statutes:**

W. Va. Code § 23-4-16 ..... 16

W. Va. Code § 23-4-16 (2003, as amended)..... 13

W. Va. Code § 23-4-16(a)(2) ..... passim

W. Va. Code § 23-4-16(b) (2005)..... 13

W. Va. Code § 23-5-15 (2003)..... 10

W. Va. Code § 23-5-15(b)..... 10, 12

W. Va. Code § 23-5-15(d)..... 10

**Regulations:**

W. Va. C.S.R. § 85-20-12.2.a ..... 15, 16

No. 12-1473
